

# 17-3198(L)

17-3222 (XAP)

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*Plaintiff - Appellee-Cross-Appellant,*  
v.

MOUNTAIN TOBACCO COMPANY, DBA KING MOUNTAIN TOBACCO COMPANY INC.,  
*Defendant - Appellant-Cross-Appellee,*

MOUNTAIN TOBACCO DISTRIBUTING COMPANY INC., DELBERT WHEELER, SR.,  
*Defendants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of  
New York, Case No. 12-cv-6276 (Hon. Joanna Seybert)

---

**OPENING BRIEF AND SPECIAL APPENDIX  
OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-APPELLEE**

---

Nelson A. Boxer  
Philip Pilmar  
Petrillo Klein & Boxer LLP  
655 3rd Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 370-0330  
nboxer@pkblp.com

Randolph H. Barnhouse  
Barnhouse Keegan Solimon & West LLP  
7424 4th Street, NW  
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107  
(505) 842-6123

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant-  
Cross-Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 16

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 19

ARGUMENT ..... 20

I. The State’s Discriminatory Enforcement Practices Violated the  
Dormant Commerce Clause..... 20

    A. The Commerce Clause ..... 20

    B. The State’s Discriminatory Enforcement Against Only Out-of-  
State Native American Manufactures Violated the Dormant  
Commerce Clause..... 23

        i. The District Court Erred in Holding that King Mountain  
Did Not Demonstrate Discriminatory Enforcement ..... 23

        ii. A Dormant Commerce Clause Violation May be  
Predicated upon Discriminatory Enforcement..... 26

        iii. The *Pike* Balancing Test Is Inapplicable ..... 29

    C. The District Court Should Not Have Entered a Permanent  
Injunction..... 31

II. King Mountain Is Not Liable Under New York Tax Law Section 471 ..... 32

A.	Res Judicata Bars The State’s Third Claim for Relief .....	32
i.	Applicable Law .....	32
ii.	The NYSDTF Dismissal of L-038986040 with Prejudice Precluded the State’s Prosecution of the Third Claim.....	33
B.	The District Court Erred in Holding that King Mountain Violated Section 471 by Selling Cigarettes Nation-to-Nation.....	38
i.	New York’s Cigarette Taxing Scheme .....	39
ii.	King Mountain Did Not Violate Section 471 Through Its Sales to Indian Tribes or Companies Owned by Members of Indian Tribes.....	40
III.	The District Court Erred When It Held That New York Can Regulate Commerce Between an Indian Outside the Boundaries of New York And Indians Within the State’s Boundaries .....	44
A.	The Indian Commerce Clause .....	45
B.	Federal Law Preempts the New York Regulations at Issue.....	48
C.	The Yakama Treaty .....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	53
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	56
	SPECIAL APPENDIX	

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>ACORN v. United States</i> , 618 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	20
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Automated Salvage Transp., Inc. v. Wheelabrator Env'tl. Sys., Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	21
<i>Beck Chevrolet Co. v. Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 787 F.3d 663 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>Burkybile v. Bd. of Educ. of Hastings-On-Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 411 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	35
<i>C &amp; A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	21, 22, 29
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	49
<i>Cent. Mach. Co. v. Arizona State Tax Comm'n</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1980).....	46, 47
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	28
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	45
<i>Cougar Den, Inc. v. Washington State Dep't of Licensing</i> , 188 Wash. 2d 55 (2017).....	53
<i>Davidson v. Capuano</i> , 792 F.2d 275 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	33

*Deferio v. City of Syracuse*,  
 16-CV-0361 (LEK)(TWD), 2016 WL 3199517 (N.D.N.Y. June 8, 2016).....31

*Dep’t of Taxation & Fin. of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros.*,  
 512 U.S. 61 (1994)..... 46, 49, 50

*eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.*,  
 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....31

*Florida Transp. Servs., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty.*,  
 703 F.3d 1230 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 23, 26, 29

*Grand River Enters. Six Nations, Ltd. v. Pryor*,  
 425 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 23, 29

*Granholt v. Heald*,  
 544 U.S. 460 (2005)..... 21, 30

*Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York*,  
 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....43

*In re World Trade Ctr. Lower Manhattan Disaster Site Litig.*,  
 846 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2017) .....19

*Jacobson v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.*,  
 111 F.3d 261 (2d Cir. 1997) .....32

*Jolly v. Coughlin*,  
 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996) .....31

*King Mountain Tobacco Co. v. McKenna*,  
 768 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2014) .....52

*Liberty Coins, LLC v. Goodman*,  
 748 F.3d 682 (6th Cir. 2014) .....31

*Maharaj v. Bankamerica Corp.*,  
 128 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 1997) ..... 32, 37

*Major Tours, Inc. v. Colorel*,  
720 F. Supp. 2d 587 (D. N.J. 2010)..... 23, 28

*Moe v. Confederated Salish & Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation*,  
425 U.S. 463 (1976)..... 47, 49, 50

*Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe of Indians*,  
471 U.S. 759 (1985).....41

*Oneida Nation of New York v. Cuomo*,  
645 F.3d 154 (2d Cir. 2011) .....42

*Oregon Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality*,  
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....21

*Orens v. Novello*,  
99 N.Y.2d 180 (2002) .....41

*Pawling Lake Prop. Owners Ass’n, Inc. v. Greiner*,  
72 A.D.3d 665 (2d Dep’t 2010).....35

*People ex. rel. Spitzer v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.*,  
11 N.Y.3d 105 (2008) .....33

*Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.*,  
397 U.S. 137 (1970)..... *passim*

*Ramah Navajo School Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue of N.M.*,  
458 U.S. 832, 838 (1982).....48

*Roach v. Morse*,  
440 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2006) .....19

*Seminole Tribe v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....45

*Smith v. Russell Sage Coll.*,  
54 N.Y.2d 185 (1981) ..... 33, 37

*State of New York v. Grand River Enterprises Six Nations,*  
 14-CV-910(RJA)(LGF) (W.D.N.Y.) .....9

*State of New York v. Seaport Manor A.C.F.,*  
 19 A.D.3d 609 (2d Dep’t 2005).....36

*United Haulers Ass’n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.,*  
 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....29

*United States v. Morrison,*  
 686 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2012) .....39

*United States v. Smiskin,*  
 487 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 2007) ..... 51, 53

*Vill. of Laurel Hollow v. Nichols,*  
 260 A.D.2d 439 (2d Dep’t 1999).....38

*Waldman v. Vill. of Kiryas Joel,*  
 207 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2000) .....38

*Walgreen Co. v. Rullan,*  
 405 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2005)..... 26, 27, 28

*Warren Trading Post Co. v. Ariz. Tax Comm’n,*  
 380 U.S. 685 (1965).....46

*Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation,*  
 447 U.S. 134 (1980).....46

*White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,*  
 448 U.S. 136 (1980)..... 48, 50

*Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,*  
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....31

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma,*  
 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....21



*Yakama Indian Nation v. Flores*,  
955 F. Supp. 1229 (E.D. Wash. 1997).....51

**Constitution and Statutes**

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl.3..... *passim*  
25 U.S.C. § 261 *et seq.*.....46  
N.Y. Executive Law § 156-c..... 12, 30  
N.Y. Tax Law § 470(8).....40  
N.Y. Tax Law § 470(11)..... 18, 39, 42  
N.Y. Tax Law § 471..... *passim*  
N.Y. Tax Law § 480-b ..... *passim*

**Regulation**

20 N.Y.C.R.R. 74.3(a)(1)..... 42, 43

**Other Authorities**

Yakama Treaty of 1855, 12 Stat. 951 .....51
